Loop Interface Manual
PP5099 Revision 1
Hub Firmware 1.0.4
PP5099/2023/Issue 2
DRAFT B
Page 2 of 30
Table of Contents
REACH User Manual Introduction 3

Appendix 2: Device XP95 Device Codes
Device
Type Code
S90 XP
REACH Loop Interface Module 4 16
REACH Optical Smoke Detector 5 20
REACH Multisensor Smoke Detector 5 23
REACH Heat Detector 6 24
REACH Manual Call Point 7 31
REACH AV Devices 1 4
REACH Input Module 4 17
REACH Output Module 2 8
REACH Remote Indicator Module 2 8
PP5099/2023/Issue 2
DRAFT B
Page 29 of 30
Appendix 3: Device Analogue Values
State
Loop
Interface
Module
Detectors
Manual Call
Point
AV Devices Input Module
Output
Module
Remote
Indicator
Module
Quiescent 16 25 16 16 16 16 16
Pre-Alarm N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Alarm N/A 85 64 N/A 64 N/A N/A
Self-test
Passed
64 85 64 N/A 64 N/A N/A
Self-test
Failed
16 25 16 N/A 16 N/A N/A
Drift Limit
Reached
N/A 35 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Power Fault N/A 7 7 7 7 7 7
Link Fault 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
General/
Tamper
Fault
4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Detector/
Sounder
Fault
N/A 1 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A
PP5099/2023/Issue 2
DRAFT B
Page 30 of 30
Appendix 4: Event Log Messages
LOG Event Value Description Action
Sub. Attempt ON Substitution attempt detected: a device communicates with the HUB
using the same RF address of another device correctly paired.